

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0216	390	Version:	0				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	3/4/2	2003			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:	3/25/2003		
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution authorizing and directing the City Comptroller to transfer funds for the preliminary engineering work associated with the rehabilitation of the South 27th Street (STH 241) Bridge over the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way with Federal and/or State Aid under the State Trunk Highway Bridge Program. (Infrastructure Services Division)							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	BRIDGES, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, RAILROADS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION							
Attachments:	1. Fi	scal Note	.pdf, 2. Infr.	Serv.	Div. Cover Lette	er.pdf		
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result	Tally
Date 3/4/2003	Ver. 0	-	, DN COUNC	IL		ion SIGNED TO	Result	Tally
		COMMC			AS		Result	Tally
3/4/2003	0	COMMC	N COUNC	OMMI	AS ITEE HE	SIGNED TO	Result Pass	Tally 4:0
3/4/2003 3/6/2003	0 0	COMMC PUBLIC PUBLIC	N COUNC WORKS C	OMMIT OMMIT	AS ITEE HE ITEE RE	SIGNED TO ARING NOTICES SENT		
3/4/2003 3/6/2003 3/12/2003	0 0 0	COMMC PUBLIC PUBLIC	ON COUNC WORKS C WORKS C ON COUNC	OMMIT OMMIT	AS ITEE HE ITEE RE AD	SIGNED TO ARING NOTICES SENT COMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0

The Chair

Resolution authorizing and directing the City Comptroller to transfer funds for the preliminary engineering work associated with the rehabilitation of the South 27th Street (STH 241) Bridge over the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way with Federal and/or State Aid under the State Trunk Highway Bridge Program. (Infrastructure Services Division)

This resolution authorizes and directs the City Comptroller to transfer funds and create subaccounts for preliminary engineering work on the South 27th Street Bridge over the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way. This scheduled bridge rehabilitation work will be done as part of the previously authorized project to improve South 27th Street between West Oklahoma Avenue and West Lincoln Avenue. The bridge work is eligible for 100% Federal/State construction cost participation and 75% Federal/State cost participation for preliminary engineering. Preliminary engineering is estimated at \$90,000, of which the City's share is \$22,500. Whereas, Common Council Resolution File Number 981633, adopted March 23, 1999, authorized and directed the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) for the improvement of South 27th Street (STH 241) between West Oklahoma Avenue and West Lincoln Avenue with Federal and/or State Aid; and

Whereas, The existing bridge carrying South 27th Street over the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way is in need of rehabilitation work and it is desirable to undertake the rehabilitation work with the adjacent improvement of South 27th Street; and

Whereas, The bridge preliminary engineering work is eligible for 75% Federal/State cost participation and the construction is eligible for 100% Federal/State participation; and

Whereas, We have requested and WISDOT has agreed to include the bridge rehabilitation work with the South 27th Street project; and

Whereas, Preliminary engineering funds and subaccount for the bridge need to be established; now, therefore, be it

File #: 021690, Version: 0

Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to create within the Capital Improvement Fund, Grant and Aid Projects, the necessary Project/Grant Chartfield Values for preliminary engineering (Expenditure) for the bridge and transfer to any of these accounts the amount required under the grant agreement and City Accounting Policy but not to exceed a 10 percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division Accounts BR32091201 South 27th Street Union Pacific Underpass

City Share Account No. BR100030000 Fund 0303 \$22,500

Grantor's Share Account No. SP032030100 Fund 0306 \$52,500

Grantor's Share Account No. (Non-Reimbursable) SP032030100 Fund 0306 \$15,000

Estimated Total \$90,000

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to approve and make periodic payments to the WISDOT upon receipt of invoices for the City's share of costs. Department of Public works Infrastructure Services Division RB:dle February 25, 2003 S27UPUNDERPASS RES-RB